

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
versus)	Civil Action No.: 4-96-995
)	Judge Tunheim
)	
ELLERBE BECKET, INC.,)	
)	ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**UNITED STATES' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
A.	The United States' investigations of Ellerbe	2
B.	Other factual issues	5
II.	THE ADA'S REQUIREMENTS FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION	7
III.	ARGUMENT	9
A.	The legal standard for granting a motion to dismiss.	9
B.	Architects who design buildings to be inaccessible to or unusable by individuals with disabilities can be held liable under title III of the ADA.	10
1.	The ADA's new construction requirements are broadly drawn, and apply to all parties involved in the design and construction of inaccessible facilities.	10
2.	By specifically including the term "design" in section 303, Congress clearly signalled its intent to bring those who design new facilities -- architects and other designers -- within the scope of section 303's coverage.	17
3.	Holding architects responsible for designing buildings that exclude individuals with disabilities is consistent with the purposes of the ADA.	19
C.	In sports stadiums and arenas, where other spectators can be expected to stand, wheelchair seating locations must provide wheelchair users with lines of sight over standing spectators.	21
1.	Title III of the ADA requires all new sports stadiums and arenas to be readily accessible to and usable by individuals with disabilities.	21

2.	The Department of Justice's interpretation of title III of the ADA and the title III regulation is reasonable.	22
3.	The Department of Justice's interpretation of the ADA's architectural requirements is entitled to deference.	24
D.	The United States' claim is properly before this Court.	27
E.	This is an appropriate case for imposing a civil penalty and granting injunctive relief.	33
IV.	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF EXHIBITS

- A Letter dated August 24, 1994 from Civil Rights Division, U.S. Department of Justice, to Mr. Steven L. Allison, Ellerbe Becket Architects.
- B Letter dated December 6, 1994 from Civil Rights Division, U.S. Department of Justice, to Mr. Vincent W. King, General Counsel, Ellerbe Becket, Inc.
- C Letter dated February 28, 1996 from Civil Rights Division, U.S. Department of Justice, to Mr. Vincent W. King, Deputy General Counsel, Ellerbe Becket, Inc.
- D Letter dated December 9, 1994 from Vincent W. King, Ellerbe Becket, to Thomas M. Contois, Civil Rights Division, U.S. Department of Justice, transmitting Project File Index for Oregon Arena Project.
- E Excerpts of deposition testimony of Mr. Gordon Wood, Paralyzed Veterans of America, et al. v. Ellerbe Becket Architects & Engineers, P.C., et al. (D.D.C. Civil Action No. 96-1354 (TFH)) ("the MCI Center case"), taken September 26, 1996.
- F Excerpts of deposition testimony of Mr. Steven Allison, Independent Living Resources, et al. v. Oregon Arena Corp. (D. Ore. Civil Action No. 95-84-AS) ("the Rose Garden Case"), taken October 3, 1995.
- G Excerpts of deposition testimony of Mr. Gordon Wood, Independent Living Resources, et al. v. Oregon Arena Corp. (D. Ore. Civil Action No. 95-84-AS) ("the Rose Garden Case"), taken October 4, 1995.
- H U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Rights Division, Public Access Section, THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT Title III Technical Assistance Manual, Covering Public Accommodations and Commercial Facilities (November 1993 and Supp. 1994)
- I Paralyzed Veterans of America v. Ellerbe Becket Architects & Engineers, P.C., No. 96-1354 (TFH), transcript of bench op. (D.D.C. Oct. 21, 1996).
- J Orr v. Kindercare, No. S-95-507 EJG/GGH, slip op. (E.D. Cal. June 9, 1995).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s):</u>
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</u> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	9
<u>Beck v. Levering</u> , 947 F.2d 639 (2d Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 504 U.S. 909 (1992)	34
<u>Benson v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</u> , 62 F.3d 1108 (8th Cir. 1995)	27
<u>Board of Regents of the University of Minnesota v. Shalala</u> , 53 F.3d 940 (8th Cir. 1995)	25
<u>Carparts Distrib. Ctr., Inc. v. Automotive Wholesaler's Ass'n</u> , 37 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1994)	19
<u>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	15
<u>Coleman v. Watt</u> , 40 F.3d 255 (8th Cir. 1994)	9
<u>EEOC v. Harris Chernin, Inc.</u> , 10 F.3d 1286 (7th Cir. 1993)	29, 30
<u>EEOC v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</u> , 511 F.2d 1352 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 423 U.S. 994 (1975)	29
<u>Ferguson v. City of Phoenix</u> , 931 F. Supp. 688 (D. Ariz. 1996)	27
<u>Fiedler v. American Multi-Cinema, Inc.</u> , 871 F. Supp. 35 (D.D.C. 1994)	26
<u>Goodman's Furn. Co. v. United States Postal Serv.</u> , 561 F.2d 462 (3d Cir. 1977) (Weis, J., concurring)	28
<u>Hamm v. Goose</u> , 15 F.3d 110 (8th Cir. 1994)	9
<u>Howe v. Hull</u> , 873 F. Supp. 72 (N.D. Ohio 1994)	19
<u>In re Workers' Compensation Refund</u> , 46 F.3d 813 (8th Cir. 1995)	31
<u>Innovative Health Sys. v. City of White Plains</u> , 931 F. Supp 222 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	27
<u>International Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</u> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	32

<u>Kerr-McGee Chem. Corp. v. Hartigan</u> , 816 F.2d 1177 (7th Cir. 1987)	28
<u>Kinney v. Yerusalim</u> , 9 F.3d 1067 (3d Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Hoskins v. Kinney</i> , 114 S. Ct. 1545 (1994)	19
<u>Martin v. Feilen</u> , 965 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992)	34
<u>Moskal v. United States</u> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	14
<u>Munoz v. Imperial County</u> , 667 F.2d 811 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 825 (1982)	28
<u>Newark Branch, NAACP v. Town of Harrison</u> , 940 F.2d 792 (3d Cir. 1991)	28
<u>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. American Airlines, Inc.</u> , 792 F. Supp. 655 (D. Minn. 1992)	32
<u>Orr v. Kindercare</u> , Civ. No. S-95-507 EJG/GGH, slip op. (E.D. Cal. June 9, 1995)	27
<u>Orthmann v. Apple River Campground, Inc.</u> , 765 F.2d 119 (8th Cir. 1985)	32
<u>Paralyzed Veterans of America v. Ellerbe Becket Architects & Engineers, P.C.</u> , 945 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1996)	4, 16, 18
<u>Paralyzed Veterans of America v. Ellerbe Becket Architects & Engineers, P.C.</u> , No. 96-1534 (TFH), 1996 WL 748416 (D.D.C. Dec. 20, 1996)	32
<u>Paralyzed Veterans of America v. Ellerbe Becket Architects & Engineers, P.C.</u> , No. 96-1534 (TFH), 1996 WL 748420 (D.D.C. Dec. 20, 1996)	23, 24, 25, 26
<u>Paralyzed Veterans of America v. Ellerbe Becket Architects & Engineers, P.C.</u> , No. 96-1534 (TFH), bench op. (D.D.C. Oct. 21, 1996)	23, 24
<u>Peyton v. Rowe</u> , 391 U.S. 54 (1968)	19
<u>Pinnock v. International House of Pancakes</u> , 844 F. Supp. 574 (S.D. Cal. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 114 S. Ct. 2726 (1994)	27
<u>RSBI Aerospace, Inc. v. Affiliated FM Insurance Co.</u> , 49 F.3d 399 (8th Cir. 1995)	9

<u>Rettig v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</u> , 744 F.2d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	19
<u>Tcherepnin v. Knight</u> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967)	19
<u>Thomas Jefferson University v. Shalala</u> , 114 S. Ct. 2381 (1994)	25, 26
<u>Tull v. United States</u> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	33
<u>Tyus v. Schoemehl</u> , 93 F.3d 449 (8th Cir. 1996)	29
<u>United States v. Balistrieri</u> , 981 F.2d 916 (7th Cir. 1992)	33
<u>United States v. East Baton Rouge Parish School Board</u> , 594 F.2d 56 (5th Cir. 1979)	29
<u>United States v. ITT Continental Baking Co.</u> , 420 U.S. 223 (1975)	33
<u>United States v. Menasche</u> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955)	14
<u>United States v. Mendoza</u> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	30
<u>United States v. Reader's Digest Ass'n, Inc.</u> , 662 F.2d 955 (3d Cir. 1981)	33
<u>Wilkes v. Gomez</u> , 32 F.3d 1324 (8th Cir. 1994)	25
 <u>Statutes:</u>	
42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	7
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(5)	7
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1)	7
42 U.S.C. §§ 12181 through 12189	1
42 U.S.C. § 12181(2)	10
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)	10, 11
42 U.S.C. § 12182(a)	11
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)	11, 12, 14
42 U.S.C. § 12183(a)	8, 10, 12, 21, 22

42 U.S.C. § 12186(b)	8
42 U.S.C. § 12188(a)(1)	18
42 U.S.C. § 12188(b)(1)	3, 30, 31
42 U.S.C. § 12188(b)(2)	30, 32, 33
42 U.S.C. § 12188(b)(5)	33

Regulations:

28 C.F.R. Part 36	1, 8
28 C.F.R. Part 36, Appendix A	1, 8
28 C.F.R. Part 36, Appendix A, § 4.33.3	21

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	9

Legislative history:

H.R. Rep. 485, Part 2, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)	13
H.R. Rep. 485, Part 3, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)	8
S. Rep. 116, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. 69 (1989)	23

Other:

U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Rights Division, Public Access Section, <u>THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT Title III Technical Assistance Manual, Covering Public Accommodations and Commercial Facilities,</u> November 1993, § III-5.1000	15
